
Village of Oak Park

Agenda Item Summary

123 Madison Street
Oak Park, Illinois 60302

www.oak-park.us

Submitted By
Bill McKenna, Village Engineer

Reviewed By
LKS

Agenda Item Title
A Resolution Approving a Construction Agreement with The Baltimore & Ohio Terminal Railroad Company
for Construction of the Bridge Rehabilitation Project Over the Railroad’s Property in an Amount Not to
Exceed $35,162 and Authorizing its Execution

Overview
The bridge Rehabilitation Improvement project has construction occurring over The Baltimore & Ohio Terminal
Railroad Company (B&OCT) property at the Home Avenue Bridge and the Oak Park Avenue Bridge.  A
Construction Agreement is required in order to allow for the work to occur over their property and active rail
lines and includes costs for railroad flagging and review of the project.

Staff Recommendation
Approve the Resolution.

Fiscal Impact
There are available funds for this work in the FY2018 Budget in the Capital Improvement Fund, Public Works -
Engineering, Project Engineering, account no. 3095-43780-101-570706.

Background
In September the Village approved a construction contract with Norvilla for repairs to the Oak Park Avenue
Bridge over I290 and the installation of wood shielding under the Home Avenue Bridge.  Work is underway on
this project and the Village has been coordinating the project with the B&OCT railroad since this summer in
order to secure permits for work over and on their property.  The Construction Agreement allows for the
Village’s contractor to access B&OCT’s property to do the bridge repair work from underneath as well as for
the costs of railroad flaggers and B&OCT’s plan review of the project.

Alternatives
The alternative to this recommendation could be to delay action to gain additional information.

Previous Board Action
At the October 29, 2018 special meeting the Village Board approved an Amendment to an Agreement with
Norvilla, LLC. for Project 18-14, Bridge Rehabilitation Improvements, in an Amount not to Exceed $64,790.

File #: RES 18-978, Version: 1

Village of Oak Park Printed on 5/13/2022Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: RES 18-978, Version: 1

On September 4, 2018, the Village Board approved a contract with Norvilla, LLC. for Project 18-14, Bridge
Rehabilitation Improvements, in an Amount not to Exceed $286,766.

At the April 16, 2018 regular meeting the Village Board approved an agreement with BLA, Inc. for design and
construction engineering for the 18-14 Bridge Deck Repair Project at Home, Oak Park, and East Avenues, in an
amount not to exceed $63,976.

Citizen Advisory Commission Action
N/A.

Anticipated Future Actions/Commitments
None at this time.

Intergovernmental Cooperation Opportunities
None at this time.

Performance Management (MAP) Alignment
This work is in alignment with the Governance Priority for the Department of Public Works for
Infrastructure/Capital Programs.

Village of Oak Park Printed on 5/13/2022Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

