
Village of Oak Park

Agenda Item Summary

123 Madison Street
Oak Park, Illinois 60302

www.oak-park.us

Submitted By
Bill McKenna, Village Engineer

Reviewed By
LKS

Agenda Item Title
A Resolution Approving a Contract with Norvilla, LLC. for Project 18-14, Bridge Rehabilitation
Improvements, in an Amount not to Exceed $286,766 and Authorizing its Execution

Overview
The Village received three competitive bids for the Bridge Rehabilitation Improvement Project.  The project
consists of repairs on the bridges over I-290 at Home and Oak Park Avenues to sidewalks, pavements, and
installing protective shielding under the bridges to protect traffic on I-290 from falling debris.   The lowest
responsible bid for the base scope of work was submitted by Norvilla in an amount of $286,765.40.

Staff Recommendation
Approve the Resolution.

Fiscal Impact
There is currently $240,907 available for the construction of this project in the FY2018 Budget Capital
Improvement Fund, Public Works-Engineering, for Local Street Construction account no. 3095-43780-101-
570951.  There is savings from pavement patching with the alley improvement project in this same account
which will be used to fund the remaining $45,859 needed for this contract.

Background
The Village has maintenance responsibility of the bridge decks for the bridges at Home, Oak Park, East, and
Lombard Avenues as well as the west half of Austin Boulevard.   The project is for repairs and improvements to
the bridges over I-290 at Home Avenue and Oak Park Avenues.  The repair work under this contract is meant
to address the most immediate repair needs which include sidewalk and pavement patching and ADA
improvements on the Oak Park Avenue Bridge and installing protective lagging (wood shielding) under the
Home Avenue Bridge to protect drivers on I-290 and railroads from falling debris and to allow for deck
patching in 2019.   A bid alternate was included for repairs to the north joint at the East Avenue Bridge but is
not recommended for approval due to lack of available funds

Work is scheduled to be completed this fall.  There will be overnight work for any construction and installation
of protective shielding under the bridges which require lane closures on I-290 and with certain activities over
active rail lines.

File #: RES 18-970, Version: 1

Village of Oak Park Printed on 4/26/2022Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: RES 18-970, Version: 1

Alternatives
The alternative to this recommendation could be to delay action to gain additional information.

Previous Board Action
At the April 16, 2018 regular meeting the Village Board approved an agreement with BLA, Inc. for design and
construction engineering for the 18-14 Bridge Deck Repair Project at Home, Oak Park, and East Avenues, in an
amount not to exceed $63,976.

Citizen Advisory Commission Action
N/A.

Anticipated Future Actions/Commitments
None at this time.

Intergovernmental Cooperation Opportunities
None at this time.

Performance Management (MAP) Alignment
This work is in alignment with the Governance Priority for the Department of Public Works for
Infrastructure/Capital Programs.

Village of Oak Park Printed on 4/26/2022Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

